

AUG 20 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-1582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF FRAZIER JELKE, III, DECEASED, WACHOVIA
BANK, N.A., F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

JOHN W. PORTER
Counsel of Record
AARON M. STREETT
AMY PHARR HEFLEY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement.....	2
I. Background	2
II. Proceedings Below	4
A. The Tax Court's Ruling	4
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals.....	6
Reasons For Denying the Petition.....	7
I. The Decision Below Neither Conflicts With Nor Should Be Vacated And Remanded For Reconsideration In Light Of This Court's Decision In <i>CSX</i>	8
A. <i>CSX's</i> Interpretation Of The Railroad Revitalization And Regulatory Reform Act Has No Bearing On The Standard Of Review For The Tax Court's Choice Of Valuation Methods.....	9
B. This Court Should Not Remand To The Court Of Appeals For Recon- sideration In Light Of Contentions It Has Considered And Rejected.....	13
II. The Petition Does Not Present An Important Legal Issue On Which There Is Conflicting Authority	14
A. There Is No Conflict On Whether The Methodology For Valuing Estate Assets Is A Question Of Law Or Fact.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Courts Of Appeals Agree That Capital Gains Taxes On An Estate's Stock In A Closely-Held Corpora- tion Must Be Discounted Dollar- For-Dollar On The Date Of Death.....	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 517 F.2d 75 (3d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Becker v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 691 (8th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 128 S. Ct. 467 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Commissioner</i> , 216 F.2d 519 (1st Cir. 1954).....	9, 17
<i>Eisenberg v. Commissioner</i> , 155 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Estate of Dunn v. Commissioner</i> , 301 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Godley v. Commissioner</i> , 286 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18, 20
<i>Estate of Holl v. Commissioner</i> , 54 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Estate of Jameson v. Commissioner</i> , 267 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Estate of Welch v. Commissioner</i> , No. 98- 2007, 2000 WL 263309 (6th Cir. Mar. 1, 2000) (208 F.3d 213 (Table))	25, 26
<i>Gross v. Commissioner</i> , 272 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Heyen v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Krapf v. United States</i> , 977 F. 2d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McMurray v. Commissioner</i> , 985 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26
<i>Palmer v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F.2d 1308 (8th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Powers v. Commissioner</i> , 312 U.S. 259 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saltzman v. Commissioner</i> , 131 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Sammons v. Commissioner</i> , 838 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1988)	17, 18, 20
<i>Silverman v. Commissioner</i> , 538 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Van Zelst v. Commissioner</i> , 100 F.3d 1259 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
26 U.S.C. §§ 2031(a), 2033.....	2
26 C.F.R. § 20.2031-1(b).....	2, 27
Rev. Rul. 59-60, 1959-1 C.B. 237 § 5(b).....	3
